foreign exchange contracts amounted to RUB 573 million.

During the six months ended 30 June 2025, 91% of the Group’s sales to retail and wholesale
customers were priced in Russian roubles (during the six months ended 30 June 2024 – 91%);
therefore, there is immaterial currency exposure in this respect. Other sales related to retail sales
of Best Price Kazakhstan TOO and Fix Price Zapad LLC are priced in local currencies.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency–denominated monetary assets and liabilities
as at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024 was as follows:

 Assets  Liabilities

 30 June
2025

31 December
2024

30 June
2025

31 December
2024

USD 1,051  4,746  2  1,838
CNY 578  1,077  7,216  9,738
EUR 383  5,085  94  52

FIX PRICE GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (UNAUDITED)
(in millions of Russian roubles)

23

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of net profit and equity to a reasonably possible
change in the Chinese yuan period-end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

  30 June

2025
 31 December

2024

Depreciation in RUB/CNY +15% (996) +15% (1,299)
Appreciation in RUB/CNY -15% 996 -15% 1,299

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of net profit and equity to a reasonably possible
change in the USD period-end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

  30 June

2025
 31 December

2024

Depreciation in RUB/USD +15% 157 +15% 436
Appreciation in RUB/USD -15% (157) -15% (436)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of net profit and equity to a reasonably possible
change in the EUR period-end exchange rates with all other variables held constant.

  30 June

2025
 31 December

2024

Depreciation in RUB/EUR +15% 43 +15% 755
Appreciation in RUB/EUR -15% (43) -15% (755)

These calculations were performed by taking the period-end exchange rate used for the accounts
and applying the change noted above. The balance sheet valuations were then calculated directly.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As at 30 June 2025, the Group had floating
rate interest-bearing short-term liabilities amounting to RUB 7,500 million (as at 31 December 2024:
RUB 12,500 million). As at 30 June 2025, if interest rates at that date had been 200 basis points